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RECOMMENDATION OF THE HEARING EXAMINER
Procedural History

Respondent-Teacher Jackie Bernard Carr (hereinafter identified as “Teacher”) is employed by the Petitioner-Houston Independent School District (hereinafter identified as “HISD”) pursuant to a continuing contract dated May 4, 1995 (HISD Exhibit #1).  The teacher was assigned to Wheatley High School.  As a result of certain alleged activities on August 27, 2001, at Wheatley High School, the Houston Independent School District Board of Education (“the Board”), at its regularly scheduled meeting on January 10, 2002, acted on the recommendation of the Superintendent and proposed the teacher’s continuing contract be terminated.  The termination was based upon an alleged violation of Sections 5 and 6 of the teacher’s contract and § 21.154(4) and §21.154(5) of the Texas Education Code.  The teacher was provided notice of the Board’s proposed action in a letter dated February 1, 2002 (HISD Exhibit #2).  The teacher timely filed an appeal with the Texas Education Agency (“the TEA”) which was received on February 13, 2002.  The TEA assigned Mr. Robert A. Armbruster, Certified Hearing Examiner, to hear the matter.  


On March 7, 2002, the Parties filed with the hearing examiner a waiver of the 45 day limitation period imposed by Texas Education Code §21.257.  The Waiver was presented to the parties on the first day of the hearing and, after each party had an opportunity to review the waiver, the waiver was marked as Court’s Exhibit #1.   As a pre-hearing matter, the teacher withdrew his request for an open hearing and requested a private hearing.  The teacher’s written withdrawal of his open hearing request is marked as Court’s Exhibit #3.  No jurisdictional issues were raised prior to or during the hearing.  The hearing was conducted on April 23rd and 24th, 2002, at the HISD Weslayan Building B, 3233 Weslayan, Conference Room 1.  

Position of the Parties

HISD


HISD, represented by Mr. Clay T. Grover, Feldman & Rogers, L.L.P., asserts there is good cause to terminate the teacher’s continuing contract based upon immoral conduct.  The immoral conduct allegedly occurred when the teacher engaged in “physical misconduct of a sexual nature with a twelfth grade student, Erica H.  Specifically, you grabbed her face with your hand and attempted to kiss her; touched her breast with your hand; and touched her buttocks”.

Teacher


The teacher, represented by Mr. Christopher Tritico, Essmyer & Tritico, L.L.P., denies he participated in physical misconduct of a sexual nature with Erica H., specifically, he did not grab her face with his hand and attempt to kiss her; he did not touch her breast with his hand and he did not touch her buttocks.

Discussion  


This case focuses on the events of August 27, 2001, in the teacher’s classroom at Wheatley High School.  The alleged acts of the teacher took place in a classroom with only two persons present:  Erica H. and the teacher.
  There is no doubt Erica H. was in the teacher’s classroom. There was however considerable debate as to when she entered the classroom.  The hearing examiner found the establishment of this fact was not relevant to the determination of what took place in the classroom between Erica H. and the teacher.  


In some cases a great deal of facts must be established for a party to prevail.  This is not such a case.  The facts relevant to this inquiry are few:


1.  Did the teacher grab Erica H.’s face?


2.  Did the teacher attempt to kiss Erica H.?


3.  Did the teacher touch Erica H.’s breast with his hand?


4.  Did the teacher touch Erica H.’s buttocks?

This identification of these few relevant facts is in concert with  the agreed stipulation of the parties:  


“Petitioner Houston Independent School District (“HISD”) and Respondent Jackie Carr hereby stipulate that if Jackie Carr did, in fact, attempt to kiss Erica H., grab her breast, and touch her buttocks, which Mr. Carr denies, such conduct would fail to meet the accepted standards of conduct for professional educators as generally accepted and recognized by similarly situated school districts in the State of Texas, and would constitute good cause for termination of his employment with Petitioner HISD.”  (Court Exhibit #2)

With only two persons in the room, the case must be decided upon the credibility of Erica H. and the teacher.   The hearing examiner is the sole judge of the witnesses’ credibility,  the weight to be given to their testimony and to resolve inconsistencies.  Dornbusch v. Hidalgo Independent School District, Docket No. 018-R2-1001 (Comm’r. Educ. 2001) citing

Webb v. Jorns, 488 S.W.2d 407, 411 (Tex. 1972). 
 


HISD presented several photographs of the teacher’s classroom.
   These photographs were helpful when viewed in conjunction with the testimony of the teacher and Erica H.  The testimony of Erica H. and the teacher were interlaced with physical demonstration of their  actions.  Although the record does not reflect the physical positions and actions of the teacher and Erica H., their physical positions and actions were illustrated for the hearing examiner during each witnesses’ testimony. 


An event as traumatic as painted by Erica H. evidently did not produce an indelible imprint of the events of August 27, 2001.  Unfortunately, Erica H. was unable to accurately recall details which, in the evaluation of the hearing examiner, were critical to this case.  She was unable to be certain as  to the arm she used to make contact with the teacher.
   Additionally, Erica H. failed to describe to anyone prior to the hearing any details such as the teacher using his left hand to grab her mouth in an attempt to kiss her.
  Furthermore, Erica H. was unable to accurately describe the room layout and the chair/desk she was sitting in even though the photographs, which are part of HISD Exhibit #10, clearly depict the teacher’s desk, student chair next to the desk and the student chairs.
  Lastly, one of her  demonstration of the teacher’s contact with her while he was seated would have been awkward at best.


In determining credibility and weight, a fact finder must consider all that he sees and hears.  Unfortunately, the record does not, and cannot based upon its linear nature, fully describe body movements, physical actions, and other such observations. These details taken individually would most likely not raise a significant issue of credibility and weight.  However, in this case, the observations of the hearing officer coupled with the evidence presented, produced a determination HISD, through its primary witness, failed to meet its burden of proof.  HISD failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence the occurrence of the above listed relevant facts.

Findings of Fact


The following Findings of Fact are established after a careful review of the testimony, documentary evidence, observations of the hearing examiner and other matters officially noticed.  The appropriate weight was given to the testimony, documentary evidence, observations and other matters officially noticed.  Citations to the record or to documentary evidence may not be exhaustive but indicate sufficient basis by the hearing examiner for the particular Finding of Fact. 

1. At the time of the alleged events the teacher was employed by HISD pursuant to a continuing contract dated May 4, 1995.  (HISD Exhibit # 1)

2. On January 10, 2002, the Board of Education (Trustees) of the Houston Independent School District adopted a proposal to terminate the teacher’s continuing contract.  (HISD Exhibit #2)

3. In a letter dated February 1, 2002, Dr. Stripling, Superintendent of Schools, notified the teacher of the Board of Education’s (Trustee’s) action.  (HISD Exhibit #2)

4. The teacher started his career with HISD in 1958 and retired in 1986.  (Vol. 2, pages 313-314)

5. The teacher was coaxed out of retirement by Wheatley alumni.  (Vol. 2, page 314)

6. The teacher did not grab Erica H.’s face.  (Vol. 2 page 322)

7. The teacher did not attempt to kiss Erica H. (Vol. 2, page 322)

8. The teacher did not touch Erica H.’s breast with his hand.  (Vol. 2, page 322)

9. The teacher did not touch Erica H.’s buttocks.  (Vol. 2, page 323)

10. HISD failed to prove that “good cause” exists for the termination of the teacher’s continuing contract.

11.  The Finding of Facts are based upon a preponderance of the evidence standard as determined by the hearing examiner as the fact finder.

12. If any Finding of Fact is deemed to be a Conclusion of Law, it is hereby adopted as such.

Conclusions of Law
1. The Hearing Examiner has jurisdiction to hear this matter and issue his recommendation pursuant to Chapter 21, Texas Education Code.

2. The 45 day hearing requirement was waived in writing by the parties and the written waiver was admitted as Court Exhibit # 1.

1. The written waiver was filed with the TEA on March 7, 2002 by the Hearing Examiner.

2. The portion of the waiver indicating the recommendation of the hearing examiner was due on June 21, 2002, was modified by an Agreed Motion of the parties wherein the parties requested an additional ten (10) days to submit their proposed Finding of Facts and Conclusions of Law and agreed to an addition ten (10) day extension for the recommendation.  Said recommendation being due on July 1, 2002.  An Order granting the Agreed Motion was signed May 29, 2002, by the Hearing Examiner.

3. The teacher is a teacher as that term is defined in §21.101, Texas Education Code.

4. Any incident of prior improper conduct by the teacher was so far removed in time as to be irrelevant to the case at bar and was not admitted.

5. HISD failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence the allegations as contained in HISD Exhibit # 2 in that the teacher did not violate section 5 of the continuing contract.

6. HISD failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence the teacher violated HISD Board Policy DH (LOCAL) as stated on page 2 of HISD Exhibit #2.

7. HISD failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence the teacher violated Board Policy DHC (LOCAL) as stated on page 2 of HISD Exhibit #2.

8. HISD failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence the teacher’s conduct was not in conformity with the accepted principles of right and wrong behavior and was contrary to the moral standards accepted with the Houston Independent School District.

9. HISD failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence the teacher’s conduct was a violation of the cited sections and principles of the Code of Ethics and Standard Practices for Texas Educators (the “Code”), Title 19, Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 247, as outlined on page 3 of HISD Exhibit #2.

10. HISD failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence the teacher’s conduct violated section 6 of the continuing contract (good cause) in that he did not meet accepted standards of conduct for the profession as generally recognized and applied in similarly situated school district throughout the State of Texas. (Tex.Educ.Cd. §21.256)

11. The appeal by the teacher was conducted pursuant to the relevant provisions of Chapter 21, Texas Education Code.

12. This recommendation is issued by the hearing examiner pursuant to the relevant provisions of Chapter 21, Texas Education Code.

13. If any Conclusion of Law is deemed a Finding of Fact, it is hereby deemed adopted as such.

Recommendation

After careful and due consideration of the testimony, documentary evidence, observations made by the hearing examiner and other matters officially noticed at the hearing, the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are presented to the Board of Education/Board of Trustees of the Houston Independent School District.  I recommend the Board of Education/Board of Trustees of the Houston Independent School District adopt the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.  Lastly, based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, I recommend the continuing contract of the teacher not be terminated.    

SIGNED AND ISSUED this _________ day of June, 2002, at Houston, Texas.
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Certified Hearing Examiner







Texas Education Agency

�   HISD Exhibit #2, page 2, § 1, ¶ 2.


�  See Vol. 2, page 324.


�  It is a well established and familiar rule that a fact finder may resolve conflicts and inconsistencies between one witness and another.  Transmission Exch. Inc. v. Long, 821 S.W.2d 265, 271 (Tex.App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 1991, writ denied.


�  HISD Exhibit # 10.


�  See Vol. 1, page 78-79 and Vol. 1, page 82-84. 


�  None of the documents admitted describe in detail the actions of each party during the alleged inappropriate encounter.  This was a bit unusual since the allegations were based upon the events as described by Erica H.  One would expect details would have been extracted either by the principal or other persons at the school on August 21st or during the interview by an HISD investigator or during an interview by an officer from the Houston Police Department.  Interestingly, no criminal charges were filed in this case by HISD police or the Houston Police Department (see Vol.2, page 330).  


�  These conclusions were made by the hearing examiner based upon the demonstrations by Erica H. during her examination and the positioning of furniture in the hearing room.  These demonstrations are not described in detail in the transcript to the extent the reader could visualize the demonstrations.


�  See text description at Vol. 1, pages 36-40, pages 78-84.  As mentioned earlier, certain of these findings were made based upon observations of physical re-enactments coupled with testimony which are fully recognizable in the transcript.


�  Relevant facts also contained in HISD Exhibit #2, page 2, § 1, ¶ 2.
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